burden of the information collection, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the information collection on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology. All comments will become a matter of public record.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 31st day of July 2012.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

### Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–18995 Filed 8–2–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

# FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

### Notice To All Interested Parties of the Termination of the Receivership of 10146, Gateway Bank of St. Louis, St. Louis, MO

Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for Gateway Bank of St. Louis, ("the Receiver") intends to terminate its receivership for said institution. The FDIC was appointed receiver of Gateway Bank of St. Louis on November 6, 2009. The liquidation of the receivership assets has been completed. To the extent permitted by available funds and in accordance with law, the Receiver will be making a final dividend payment to proven creditors.

Based upon the foregoing, the Receiver has determined that the continued existence of the receivership will serve no useful purpose.
Consequently, notice is given that the receivership shall be terminated, to be effective no sooner than thirty days after the date of this Notice. If any person wishes to comment concerning the termination of the receivership, such comment must be made in writing and sent within thirty days of the date of this Notice to: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Division of

Resolutions and Receiverships, Attention: Receivership Oversight Department 8.1, 1601 Bryan Street, Dallas, TX 75201.

No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 31st day of July 2012.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

#### Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012-18994 Filed 8-2-12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

# FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

## Notice To All Interested Parties of the Termination of the Receivership of 10039, Sherman County Bank, Loup City, NE

Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") as Receiver for Sherman County Bank, ("the Receiver") intends to terminate its receivership for said institution. The FDIC was appointed receiver of Sherman County Bank on February 13, 2009. The liquidation of the receivership assets has been completed. To the extent permitted by available funds and in accordance with law, the Receiver will be making a final dividend payment to proven creditors.

Based upon the foregoing, the Receiver has determined that the continued existence of the receivership will serve no useful purpose.
Consequently, notice is given that the receivership shall be terminated, to be effective no sooner than thirty days after the date of this Notice. If any person wishes to comment concerning the termination of the receivership, such comment must be made in writing and sent within thirty days of the date of this Notice to:

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Division of Resolutions and Receiverships, Attention: Receivership Oversight Department

# INSTITUTIONS IN LIQUIDATION

[In alphabetical order]

8.1, 1601 Bryan Street, Dallas, TX 75201.

No comments concerning the termination of this receivership will be considered which are not sent within this time frame.

Dated at Washington, DC, this 31st day of July 2012.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

#### Robert E. Feldman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–18996 Filed 8–2–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6714-01-P

# FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Update to Notice of Financial Institutions for Which the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Has Been Appointed Either Receiver, Liquidator, or Manager

**AGENCY:** Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

**ACTION:** Update Listing of Financial Institutions in Liquidation.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (Corporation) has been appointed the sole receiver for the following financial institutions effective as of the Date Closed as indicated in the listing. This list (as updated from time to time in the Federal Register) may be relied upon as "of record" notice that the Corporation has been appointed receiver for purposes of the statement of policy published in the July 2, 1992 issue of the **Federal Register** (57 FR 29491). For further information concerning the identification of any institutions which have been placed in liquidation, please visit the Corporation Web site at www.fdic.gov/bank/ individual/failed/banklist.html or contact the Manager of Receivership Oversight in the appropriate service center.

Dated: July 16, 2012.

 $Federal\ Deposit\ Insurance\ Corporation.$ 

### Pamela Johnson,

Regulatory Editing Specialist.

FDIC Ref. No.	Bank name	City	State	Date closed
10449	Glasgow Savings Bank	Glasgow	МО	7/13/2012